The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales, purchases and loans and financing denominated in

currencies other than the Company´s functional currency, the Brazilian Real, while the Mexican subsidiary is

exposed to foreign currency risk on costs and expenses denominated in a currency other than its functional

currency, the U.S. dollar. Transactions of the Company are carried out in foreign currency are mainly

denominated is U.S. dollar and the transactions in Mexican subsidiaries are mainly denominated in Mexican Peso.

In addition, considering the importance of the Company's operations in Mexico, the variation of the Mexican

Peso has an impact on the income tax. Since the functional currency of the subsidiaries in Mexico is the U.S.

dollar (US$). Note 27

The Company manages its exposure to foreign currency risk through a combination of debts, financial

investments, accounts receivable and export revenues in foreign currency, hedges of the net investments

abroad. The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk, considering the subsidiaries that use the Real (R$) as

their functional currency, is as follows:

Interest rate risk Consolidated

Scenarios

Floating rate instruments Risk Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

In Brazilian reais

Investments Interest rate (CDI - % p.a.) 4.15 6.53 8.16 9.80 4.90 3.27

Financia l  assets  518,003   518,003   518,003   518,003   518,003   518,003

Potentia l  impact  - 11,837   7,938   15,876   (8,062)   (16,378)

Borrowings Interest rate (TJLP - % p.a.) 4.15 6.53 8.16 9.80 4.90 3.27

Financia l  l iabi l i ties  130,390   130,390   130,390   130,390   130,390   130,390

Potentia l  impact  - (2,980)   (1,998)   (3,997)   2,029   4,124

Parent company

Net exposure impacting profit Note Jun/21 Dec/20

Assets 511,648   474,585

Cash and cash equivalents  abroad 3 52,403   59,667

Customers  in the foreign market 4 459,245   414,918

Liabilities (213,209)   (119,555)

Borrowings  in foreign currency 15 (1,800,347)  (1,871,373)

Hedge of net investment abroad 27 1,745,768   1,813,648

Other amounts (158,630)   (61,830)

Net exposure impacting profit

In thousands  of R$ 298,439 355,030

In thousands  of US$ 59,662 68,318

RELEASE   |   FINANCIAL INFORMATION   |   EXPLANATORY NOTES   |   AUDITOR'S REPORT

All amounts in thousands of Reais unless otherwise stated.

TUPY S.A. | Quarterly Information 64

The exposure of subsidiaries that use the U.S. dollar as functional currency is demonstrated bellow:

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange exposure, except derivatives

This analysis is based on the foreign exchange rate fluctuation, in which the risk variables are evaluated with a

25% and 50% fluctuation compared to the probable scenario estimated by the Company. This analysis assumes

that all other variables, especially the interest rates, will remain constant.

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange exposure of derivatives

This analysis is based on the foreign exchange rate fluctuation against “CALL” and ‘PUT”, in which the risk

variables are evaluated with a 25% and 50% fluctuation compared to the probable scenario estimated by the

Company. This analysis assumes that all other variables will remain constant.

Price risk

This risk relates to the possibility of fluctuations in the market prices of the inputs used in the manufacturing

process, especially scrap, pig iron, metal alloys, coke and electricity. These price fluctuations could have an

Subsidiaries

Net exposure impacting profit Jun/21 Dec/20

Assets 145,526   105,763

Cash and cash equivalents  abroad 12,592   7,627

Customers  in the foreign market 7,511   7,793

Tax return 125,423   90,343

Liabilities (323,450)   (214,441)

Trade accounts  payables (126,300)   (83,191)

Other amounts (197,150)   (131,250)

Net exposure impacting profit

In thousands  of R$ (177,924)   (108,678)

In thousands  of MXN (708,296)   (416,391)

Consolidated Scenarios

Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

U.S. Dollar rate 5.0022 5.28 6.60 7.92 3.96 2.64

Asset pos i tion 511,648 540,063 675,079 810,095 405,047 270,032

Liabi l i ty pos i tion (213,209) (225,050) (281,312) (337,575) (168,787) (112,525)

Net exposure (R$ thousand) 298,439 315,013 393,767 472,520 236,260 157,507

Net exposure (US$ thousand) 59,662 59,662 59,662 59,662 59,662 59,662

Potential impact (R$ thousand) -   16,574   95,328   174,081   (62,179)   (140,932)

Scenarios

Parent company Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

U.S. Dollar rate 5.0022 5.28 6.60 7.92 3.96 2.64

MTM Controladora 5,098 (2,744) (62,613) (165,585) 70,986 178,756

Potential impact (R$ thousand) (7,842)   (67,711)   (170,683)   65,888   173,658

Scenarios

Subsidiaries Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

U.S. Dollar rate vs. Mexican peso 19.9062 22.05 27.56 33.08 16.54 11.03

MTM Subs idiaries  (US$ mi l ) 42 (1,045) (8,248) (14,510) 6,463 32,585

MTM Subs idiaries  (R$ mi l ) 208 (5,515) (54,439) (114,915) 25,592 86,024

Potential impact (R$ thousand) (5,723) (54,647) (115,123) 25,384 85,816

Consolidated potential impact (R$ thousand) (13,566) (122,357) (285,806) 91,272 259,474

RELEASE   |   FINANCIAL INFORMATION   |   EXPLANATORY NOTES   |   AUDITOR'S REPORT

All amounts in thousands of Reais unless otherwise stated.

TUPY S.A. | Quarterly Information 65

impact on the Company's costs. The Company monitors these prices, in order to pass on to customers any

changes in its input prices.

28.4 Operating risk

This risk arises from all of the Company's operations and can cause direct or indirect losses associated with a

variety of factors, such as processes, personnel, technology, infrastructure and external factors.

The Company's objective is to manage the operating risk to avoid losses and damages to its reputation, and to